EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1943-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN105449151  CASE NO.: 35654
RESPONDENT NAME: Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

ORDER TYPE:

__1660 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
S0AH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__ _WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ _UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE ___DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

facility location.

| SMALL BUSINESS: X .Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Epifanic Villarreal, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-14, (361} 825-
3425; Ms. Laurie Baves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Manuel Hernandez, President, Feron Corporation, 2415 Montana Avenue, El Paso, Texas 79903
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

No

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Zebra Show Bar, 7700 South Desert Boulevard, Anthony, El Paso County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There atc no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the EDand the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The 7exas Register comment period expired on May 17, 2010. No comments were received.

excesuny'5-23-08fapp-26c.doec




RESPONDENT NAME: Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1943-PWS-I

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 8, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
November 16, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation,

WATLER

1) Failure to develop and maintain an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §
290.121(a) and TCEQ Agreed Order
Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.b.i1].

2) Failure to conduct a physical and
chemical analysis of water produced from
a new well [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)3)G) and TCEQ Agreed Order
Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.c.i].

3) Failure to seal the wellhead with a
gasket or sealing compound [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.41{c)(3)(K) and
TCEQ Agreed Order Dacket No. 2008-
0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.iv].

4) Failure to properly install an air release
device on the discharge piping of the well
in such & manner to preclude the
possibility of submergence or entrance of
contaminants [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(Q) and TCEQ Agreed Order
Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.c.v].

5) Failure to provide water system records
to Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(H)(2), 290.46(H)(3)(B)(iii), and
290.46(H(3YD)(i) and TCEQ Agreed

Total Assessed: $16,448

Total Deferred: $0
__ Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $4064
{remaining $15,984 due in 36 monthly
payments of $444 each)

Site Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _ Average __ Poor

Major Source: __ Yes _ X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Orders Justification: This case

involves the violation of a prior Agreed Order.

When the Respondent failed to comply with
the prior Agreed Order, the Respondent
demonstrated an indifference to legal duty.

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a, On January 7, 2010, repaired the three-
foot gap in the fence;

b. On February 3, 2010, sealed the well’s
top plate with a gasket or sealing
compound; and

¢. On February 3, 2010, installed a new
piping system that removed the air release
device and covered the air release device
opening with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-
resistant screening material.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a8, Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Compile and begin maintaining an up-
to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan;

i1, Complete a physical and chemical
analysis of the water produced from the
well;

iii. Compile and begin maintaining
properly completed monthly water works
operation records and maintenance
records, including but not limited to
disinfection residual monitoring results
and microbiological analysis records, and
make them available at the time of
Commission inspections,

iv. Conduct the annual inspections for the
three pressure tanks and one ground
storage tank; and

v. Begin maintaining engineering plans,
specifications, maps, and other pertinent
information on file and make these records
available upon the request of the Executive
Director.

execsumy'5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1943-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E,
Ordering Provision 2.c.vii].

6) Failure to maintain plans, specifications,
maps, and other pertinent information on
file [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)
and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision
2.c.viii].

7) Failure to conduct an annual inspection
of the ground storage tank [30 TEx.
ADMIN. CoDE § 290.46(m)(1)}(A) and
TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-
0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.¢.ix].

8) Failure to conduct annual inspections of
the three pressure tanks [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDpE § 290.46(m)(1)}(B) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.ix].

9) Failure to properly cover the air release
device in the middle of the discharge line
with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant
screen to preclude the possibility of
submergence or entrance of contaminants
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 290.42(b)(7) and
TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-
0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.e.ii].

10) Failure to locate the water line a
minimum of 24 inches below the ground
surface [30 Tex. ApMiN, CODE §
290.44(a)(4) and TCEQ Agreed Order
Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.¢.iii].

11) Failure to obtain approval by the
Executive Director for the construction of
a public water system [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Cobe §8§ 290.40(a) and 290.46(a), TEX.
HeALTH & SAFETY CCODE § 341.035(a), and
TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-
0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.e.iv].

12) Failure to enclose the well with an
intruder-resistant fence or lockable
ventilated well house [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.41{c)(3)(C)].

13) Failure to locate the Facility's well at
least 150 feet away from a septic tank
perforated drainfield [30 TEX. ADMIN.
ConE § 290.41(c)(1(A)].

b. Within 45 days after the effective of this
Agreed Order, submit written certification
and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or
other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision a;

¢. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, ensure the top of the
waterline running from the well to the
parking lot of the building is located at
least 24 inches below ground surface,

d. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit accurate up-
to-date detailed as-built plans and
specifications for review and approval;

Respond completely and adequately, as
determined by the TCEQ, to all requests
for information concerning the as-built
plans and specifications within 15 days
after the date of such requests, or by any
other deadline specified in writing;

e. Within 180 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, ensure that the well

is at least 150 feet away from a septic tank
perforated drainfield; or

Obtain Commission approval of an
exception to the distance requirement for
well placement, including the requirement
that all wells be located a minimum of 150
feet from a feet away from a septic tank;
and

f. Within 195 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonsirate compliance with Ordering
Provisions ¢, d, and e.

cxecsum/3-23-08fapp-26c.doc
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- Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

s
il Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002} PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

| 23Nov=2B09.]
1:0:Feb=2010

RESPONIENTIFACILITY INEORMATION: o
i Respondent Faron Carporation dba Zebra Shew Bar

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN10544915%.

Facllity/Site Reglon|6:ElPaso | ) ] Major/Minor Source[Miger
‘CASE INFORMATI@N L i
] Enf./Case ID No. 3'5"6'5_4,' ] No. of Violations[13
: Docket No.[2008-1043-PWS-E Order Type[Findings
i Media Program(s)|Public Water Supply ] | Government/Non-Profit|Ng.. .
Multi-Media ‘ _ Enf. Coordinator|Epitanio Villarreal
EC's Team |Enfarcemant Team 2

' Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmumf 850 Maximum 51,000

Penalty Calculation Section

$13,310

$2,662
Notes The penalty enhancement is due to onefifiar agreed i nal‘enforcement
order containing a denial of Ilablllty
Culpability [No S e T 0% Eriangemedt, s U gTibtotald | 50
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
" Good Faith Effort to Gomply Total Adjust $0
Econamic.Benefit | .77 F.0 . T0 0 e rT g i S SUbtGtars | $0
Total EB Amounts| *Capped at the Toial EB § Amount
: Approx. Cost of Compllance
E‘SUI'\'II OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 - L L eT.r FinalSubtotal] $15,972
‘OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY: REQUIRE. . - [ 27 timient | $439
Reduces or enhances iha Final Subtolal by the indicated percentage
i Notos Enhancement recommended for recovery of avoided costs of
compliance.
Final Penalty Amount[ $16,411
i
STATUTORY LINIT ABJUSTHENT " Fidi Asséssed Penaly| 6448
\DEFERRAL ST RIS Reduition.; - Adjustmient | 50
Reduces the Final Assessed Panally by the Indictad percentage (Enfer number oniy 2. g 20 Jor 20% reducnon )
MNotes No deferral is recommended for Findings Orders.
‘PAYABLE PENALTY 3 LT e $16,448




Screening Date: 1-Dec-2009 -Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E . W |
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar PoﬁcyRevIs:onz(Seprerrybe;-zobé)
Case-ID No. 35654 PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal 4

_ Compliance History Worksheet
‘»>> Compliance History Sité: Enhancement {(Subtotal 2y - =~ .x - = o o0 - L R
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action o 0%

NOVs  |{number of NOVs meeling critaria) @ :
{

Other written NOVs i 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders
meeting criteria )

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement arders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial ;
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0% i
emergency orders issued by the commission '

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decreas containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or conseni decrees meefing 0 0%
Judgments |criteria ) g
and Consent
Decrees

1 20%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courd

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 - 0%
government :
Convictions |Any criminal cenvictions of this state or the federal government {(number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executlve director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Leglslature, 1995 (number of] ] 0%
audits for which notices were submitled)
Audits -
Disciosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0% &
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audifs for which violations were disclosed ) ’ °
Please Enfer Yas ar No ;
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a ' No 0%
4 0
Gther special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0% i
a

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subfofal 2) |  20%

»> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3). -

| N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subfotal 3} 0% |
-~ Compliance History Person Classification {Subtotal 7) T e - R
( N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} 0% |
>> -Compliance History Summary ' : J
Compliance
History | The penalty enhancement is due to one pricr agreed final enforcement order containing a denial of liability.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7} | 20%




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Feron Carporaticn dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

o Media Public Water Supply Percant Interest _ Years of
Violation No. 1 Depreciation
5.0 151
ltem Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item :Description No-cormmas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment [ 0.00 il ] [¥]
Buiildings 0,00 $0 C o]
Other (as needed) 0,00 30 o] o
Engineeringl/construction Q.00 0 0 G
Land 0,00 fi] ‘nla 0
Record Keeping System 200 1:7-Nov-2008 1-Alg-2010 1,70 517 opfdd $17
Tralning/Sampling 0,00 0 cLin/a 50
Remedlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 iinfa 50
Permit Costs 0.00 0 ~nla 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 nlfa 0

Notes for DELAYED costs || monitoring plan for the Facility, calculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Crder Docket No. 2008-0546-
PWS-E, to the estimated date of compliance.
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before-enfering item {except for ‘one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.0Q o 0 0
Personnel G.00 0 0 Q
Inspaction/Reperting/Sampling 0.00 o Q 0
Suppllesfaquipment 1l 0.00 [ 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 Q 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00 [0] Q 0
Other {as needed} 0.00 0 4] 0

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Compllance

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to prepare and begin maintaining a-chemical and microbiclogical

$200] TOTAL| $17]




o " "Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2008-1943-PWS-E T PCW
) - Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Palicy Revision 2 {Seplermber 2002}
Case ID No. 35654 POW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number{ 1
Rule Cife(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.121(a) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS
E, Ordering Provision 2.b.ii

Violation Description Failed to develop and maintain an up-to-giaatﬁ chemical and microbiolegical monitoring

Base Penaliy $4,000
“>> Envifonmental, Property and Human Heéalth Matrix '
: Harm
. Release Major Moderate Minar
OR | Actuall
i Potentiall| Percent
>>Programmatic Matrix _ _ S _
: Falsification Major Maderate Minor ;
L L x 1 | Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
MNotes
Adjusfiient] $900]
§ [ 5700
Violation Events )
Number of Violation Events 379 |[Number of violation days
daily
‘ weekly
Rk ol GG monthly
”a;\,,-i:y, gm" quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $100
semianneal
annual
single event X
One single-event Is recommended.
Good Faith Efforts to Gomply . [ 0.0%]Reduction

Before NOY _ NOV to EDPRP/Setflement Offer ’

Exifraordinary

Crdinary|
N/A| X (mark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
otes violation,
Vialation Subtotal | $100
Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $17] Violation Final Penally Total[ $123

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

$123)



Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E | -PCW
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar . Policy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002)
Case ID No. 35654 PCW Revision Gelober 30, 2608
i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
! Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

g Violation Number[ 2
Rule Cite(s)|| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.41(c)(3){3) and TCEQ Agreed Crder Docket No. 2008-0546-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.ci

Violation Descriptionf|  Failed to conduct a physical and chemical analysis of water produced.from a new well.

Base Penalty| $1,00C

E P P Fth 9 N L T TP i
>> Envirghmental, Propetty an n Health Malrix
: : Harm

) Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actuall[

' Potentiall X Percent

:>>Programmatic Matrix .
G Falsificaticn Majar Moderate Minor

l I I | | Percent

Matri Failing fo conduct a physica! and chemical analysis of water produced from a new well could expose
N;g: customers lo a significant amount of contaminants which would excead:levels that are protective of humanj
health,

- Adiistiment] $750]

[ , SR _

Number of Viclation Events — 879 Number aof violation days

;daily B
! weeKly «-

maonth} X
mark only ong T Y

with a0 x * quarterly Violation Base Penalty $3,250

“semiannual
annual
single event

H

H

i

% Thirteen manthly events are recommended from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
: 2008-0546-PWS-E, November 17, 2008, o the date of screening, December 1, 2009,

foris to Comgly [ Heiedon B A m—

Good Féith Effc
: Bolore NOV_ NOV to EDPRF/Sattlament Offer

i Extraordinary
3 Ordinary|
N/A, X [imai with %)
: Mot The Respondent does not meet:the good faith criteria for this
oles violation,
H
%
i Violation Subtotal $3,2609
‘Economic Bensfit (EB} for atutory Lim] R T
$60| Violation Final Penalty Total $4,0D7i

g This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $4,007

o s L 5 o e s s oot e - i



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corperation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case 1D No. 35654
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

] ' Media Public Water Supply ’ Percent Interest Years? of
Violation No. 2 i Depreciation |
i 5.0 15}
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No cammas or §
Delayed Costs .
Equlpment 0.00 b0 30 $0
Bulldings 0.00 0 30 30
Other {as needsd) $500 17-Nov-2008 1-Aug-2010 1.70 3 $57 $60
Englnearing/construction 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 1] nfaan s Q
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 I 0
Tralning/Samypling 0.00 | 0 nia-. - 0
Remediation/Disposal . 0.00 $0 nfa: 0
Permlt Gosts 0.00 0 snfa - Q
Other {as needed) 0,00 | 0 nfa.. .. 0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to conduct a physical and chemical analysis of the water,
Notes for DELAYED costs || calculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No, 2008-0546-PWS-E, to the estimated date of

compliance.

Avoided Costs ) ANNUALIZE [1].avoided costs hefore entaring [tem {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 30 $0
Persannel Q.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 | $0 $0 $0
Suppllesieguipment ! ~0.00 | $0 30 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 $0 $0 30
ONE-TIME avoldad costs [3] 0,00 $0 30 $0
Other {(as needed) 0.00 $0 30 $0

Notas for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Gost of Compllance I $500| TOTALI $60|




]

]

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E

Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Policy Revision 2 {Septonibaer 2002)
Case ID No. 35654 PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN105449151
i Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
: Enf. Goordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Viclation Number 3 |
Rule Cite{s) 30 Tex. Admin, Cade § 200.41{c}{3)(K) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-
PWS-E, Crdering Provision 2.c.lv

Failed to seal the wellhead with a gasket or sealing-compound. Specifically, at the time of
Viotation Description the investigation, it was noted that the well's top plate had-gaps that were not sealed

proparly.
Base Penaltyj $1,000
>> Environmefital, Property and Human Health Mafrix  ~
: B Harm
P Release Major Moderate Minar
. .OR Actual|
R . Potential| X Percent

>>Progr ix R

Falsification Major Maderate Minor
: I ] 1 ]| i Percent 1 0%
Matri Failure to seal the wellhead with a gasket or sealing compound ceuld aliow contaminanis inie the water
: Natnx supply and expose customers 4o aninsignificant amount of contaminants which would not exceed levels
: Oles that are pretective of human health,
i
8 | Adfystineit] $550]
| [ §50
; Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
% ) ﬁaily
g | weekly }
j mark only one + monthly - :
é th m’: . - quarterly ' Violation Base Penalty P50
; -semiannual
{ " annual
; Isingleevent]|  x

i One single event is recommended.

; Lo g, L SN g FICTH HeE .
'Goad Faith Etfbits (6 Eotmiply [ oouffieducon - 50
S o Before NOY  NOV to EDPRF/Settiement Gffer
Exiraordinary )
Ordinary
N/A! X (mar with x)
Mot The Respondent does not mest the goed faith criteria for this
oles violation,
Vlolation Subtotal $50
) for this violation ititory Linfit Test ,
Estimated EB Amount | $4| Violation Final Penalty Total $62

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits} §62




Violation No. 3

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Fercn Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

Media Public Water Supply

Itemn Cost Date Rerjulred Final Date Yrs

Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs

Interest Saved

Parcent Interest

50|

Onetime Costs

Years of |

Depreciation |
SO 1
EB Amount

Equipment 0.00 $0 50

Bulldings 0,00 4 50

Other {as needed) 50 17-Nov-2008 2-Feb-2010 1.21 0 b4
Engineeringiconstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 50 0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 50 9]
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 50 o]
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 50 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 Q

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 0

Nates far DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the amount to seal the wellhead, calculated from the effective dale of TCEQ Agreed

Crder Docket No. 2008-0548-PWS-E, to the date-of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoidad costs before eritering item (except for one<time aveided cosis)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 0

Inspection/Reporiing/ i 0.00 0 §0 0

ppllesiequi t 0.00 30 $0 0

Financial Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 §o 0

Other {as needed) 0.00 0 ) 0

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of G $50| TOTAL| $4|




1]

Pollcy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2062)

Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009
‘Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

Case ID No. 35854
Reg. Ent. . Reference No. RN105449151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanic Villarreal
4
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.41(c)(3)(Q) and TCEQ Agreed Crder Dacket No, 2008-0646-
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.v

Viclation Number]
Rule Cite{s}

Failed to properly Install an.alr release device on the discharge piping of the well in such a

manner to preclude the possibliity of submergence or entrance of contaminants,
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noled that the air release device was
installed.In the middle of the discharge pipe which was suspended-over a ditch prone fo

Violation Description
: flooding.
' Base Penalty| $1,000
>> Environmerital, Propety and Human Health Matrix "0 . .0
o Release Maijor Moderate Minor
OR Actuall[
L Potentiall % Percent
>>Programatie Matrix . . DR R
Falsification Maijor Mcderate Minor
: [ | [ | ] Percent
Mahix [[Failing to install an air release device not subject to floading-could expose customers of the water supply to
Notes a significant amount of centaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health,
, - Adjustment| $500]
; | §100
lation Events S R
% Number of Violation Evenis 379 Number of viclation days
t
daily
weekly
e oni manthly
o | quarterly X Vlolation Base Penalty] $500
serqiea:nnqal
- annual
single sverit
Five quarterly events are recommended from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket Mo, 2008-
0548-PWS-E, November 17, 2008, o the date of screening, Decembear 1, 2008,
Good Faith [__oo%]Redustion . SR s0
Balora NOV  NOV o EDPRP/Settierment Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary, ) ]
NIA X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
viclatiorn.
Violation Subtotal | $500
$616

Estimated EB Amount|

$17) Violation Final Penalty Totali
limits}) $616]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zabra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654
Redg. Ent. Reference No. BN105444151

Media Public Water Supply ; Percent Interest _ Toarsof
Violation No. 4 ; Depreciation |
| 5.0 __1si

ltemn Cost Date Required Final Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Iltem Description Mo commas or $

Delayed Costs
Equlpment $200 17-Nov-2008 _3.Feb-2010 1.21 1 $17
Bulldings 0.00 30 0
Othar (as needed) 0.00 0 0
Englneeringiconstruction ] 0,00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Racord Keeplng System 0,00 0 Q0
Training/Sampling 0,00 0 0
Remediatlon/Dlsposal 0.00 [ 0 0
Permit Gosts 0,00 B0 0.
Other (as needed) - 0.00 0 Q0

The delayed cost Includes the estimated amount o properly relocate the air release device, calculated from the

Notes for DELAYED costs e'fective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE T1] avoided costs hefore entering: item {except for one-tirne avoided costs)

Disposal ] 0.00 $0 0 30

Personnel 0.00 $0 1] $0

Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 $0 i) $0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 $0 0 $0
Financlat Assurance {2] 0.00 $0 0 $0 !
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0:00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) ! 1L 0:00- ) $0 $0 $0 ;

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $200| TOTALl $1 7|




Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2000-1943-PWS-E PCW
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Policy Ravision 2 (Seploniber 2002}

: Case ID No. 35654 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

| ‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

. Viclation Number] 5 |

! Rule Gite(s)][ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(1)(2), 200.461f3)(E)(i), and 290.46(H{3)D)(), ang TCEQ

Agreed Crder Docket Na. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Qrdering Provisian 2.c.vii

Falled to provide water system records to Commission persennel at the time of the
Violation Description| investigation. Speclfically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that the disinfectant
resicual monftoring results and microbiological analyses were not available for review.

Base Penalty] §1,000]
:  Health Matix

Harm
: . Release Maijcr Moderate Minor
OR Actual
Potential| Percent 0%

>>Programmatié Hlatrix B P
; . Falsification Major Moderate Minor

[ T [ T« ] Percent

) Matix
[ Noles

At least 70% of the rule requirement was met.

Adfiisiment| §560]

[ $79]

Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days

daily
weekly
i manthly
: ma::;}r::;?; 3”9 * quarteriy Violation Base Penalty $10]
‘semiannial ‘

- grinual.
single'event | x

One single event is recommended.

~Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Satilemeni Oifar

Extracrdinary
Ordinaryi
A X kmark with x)
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
Notes] L
violation,

. Violation Subtatal] 10

$43] Violation Final Penalty Total §12
This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $50]




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

. . : p H
o Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest _ TEarsof
Violation No. 5 | _ Depreclation :
! 5.0] 151
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interdgst Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: Mo commas or §.
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0:00 __ %0 $0
Buildings 0.00- 0 $0
Othar (as needad) || 0:00 50 0
Englneerfng/construction 0:00 0 ]
Land . 0:00 0 Q
Racord Keeping System 3500 17-Noy-2008 1-Aug=2010, 1.70 $43 43
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 F1d]
RemediationiDlsposal 0.00 0 50
Parmit Costs 0:00 0 Tifa . §0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 “nifa $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop a:record-keeping system for the microbiclogical
Notes for DELAYED costs analysis and disinfeclant residual monitoring results, calculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order
Daocket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0:00 §C 0 o]
Personnal 0.00 $0 0 0
Inspection/Reparting/Samgling 0.00 O 0 Q
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 o]
FInancial Assurance [2] 0.00 O Q0 Q
ONE-TIVME avolded costs [3] [ 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0 §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $500] TOTAL | $43|




n

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009
Respondent Feron Gorparation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654

i Reg. Ent. ‘Reference No. RN105449151

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifania Villarreal

Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E _PLW
Poficy Revision 2 (Seplember 2602)
FCW Revision Ockober 30, 2008

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

5]
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(n) and TCEQ Agreed Crder Docket Ne., 2008-0646-PWS-
E, Ordering Provision 2.c.viii

Violation Descrlptloﬁ

Falled o maintain plans, specifications, maps, and other pertinent.information on file.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted thatthe Respondent did not have
water supply plans, well-completion data, and a map of the distribution-system available for
Commission review.

Base Penalty| 1,000

EBARTEETY S
, Humaih Health Maprix.
: Harm
: . Release Major Moderate Minor
OR: - Actual||
Potential| Percent
Cs bsgnit R iR
lc Matrix . . o
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ I x | | Percent
Matrix 100% of the rule reguirement was not met.
Noles
: Adjstiiehit| $600]
i ‘
! [ $100]
379 |Number of violation days
: daily
: weekly
I monthly ‘
md:m?z,j; :m quarterly Viclatlon Base Penalty[ 5100}
samiannisal
: annual
? single event X
|
; One single event.ls recommended.
iy [ o0%|Redicfon l 0
H Before NOY  NOV to EDPRP/Setilernent Offer
: Extraordinary
Ordinary|
NZA X (mark with %)
s Not The Respondent does not meet the goed faith criteria for this
i otes violatien.
Violation Subtotal| $100;
(EB) for this viglatioh - _ - - Blatitoty Limit Test , :
Estimated EB Amount| $556] Violation Final Penalty Total] §123]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $123]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corporatian dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654
! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105440151
Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 6

* Percent Interest Years of

Depreciation

5.0 18-
ltem Gost Date Required. Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
item Descripfion Mo commas or §
Delayed Costs

Equipment 0.0¢ $0 $0 $0
H Bulldings 0.00 0 $0 $0
: Other {as needed) 0.00 0 50 8]

Englneering/constructlon $5.000 17-Nov-2008 1-Aug-2010 1.70 $28 $568 $596
Land 0,00 0 “nfa - 0
koecord Keeping System 0.00 50 confas 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 nfac 0
. Remediation/Dlsposal 0.00 0 nfa . 0
i Permit Costs 0.00 0 nfar s 0
i Other (as needed) 0.60 0 Confai e $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount fo prepare and maintain plans, specifications, maps and other
pertinent Informaticn on fils, calculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-
PWS-E, to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [11] avoided costs hefore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal G.00 0 %0 0
Parsonnel 0.00 50 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting 0.00 50 $0 4]
H Suppliesfequi t .00 0 %0 30
: Financial Assurance i2] .00 50 30 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs {3] .00 50 $0 0
; Gther {as needed) 0.00 50 $0 80
Notaes for AYOIDED costs
Approx, Cost of Compllance $5,000| TOTALl $596|




Regq. Ent, Reference No. RN105449151
i Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
: Enf. Coordinator Egifanio Villarreal
i Violation Numberl

Violation Description

>>Programma$csc Matrix .

Matrix
Notes

i

i
i
H
i
H

Econoniic B

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009

Vidlation Evefits

‘Good Faith Efforts

Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E

Policy Rovigion 2 (Seplember 2002)
FCW Revision Qclober 30, 2005

‘Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654

7
Rule Cite{s)|[ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(m){1)(A)-and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0846+
PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.ix

Falled to conduct an annual inspection of the-greund storage tank.

Base Penalty| §1,000

i

Release Major Moderate Minot
Actuall|
Potentialf] % Percent

Falsification Major Moderate  Minor

! I I I !

Percent

Complete failure o perform an inspection of the ground storage tank could result.in non-detection-of a tank
defect that causes loss of tank inlegrity, which-could expose customers of the water supply to significant
amounts of contaminants that would not exceed levels that are protective-of human health.

 Adjustisnt] $600]
| §100
Number of viclation days
daily
weekly
netrk only one momhly
M| quartery Violation Base Penalty| $200
_semlannua]
*annual X
‘single evant

Two annual-events are recommended from the affective date of TCEQ Agreed Crder Docket No, 2008~
0548-PWS-E, Novembar 17, 2008, o the date of screening, December 1, 2009,

ply mﬁeducmn B §0

Before NOV  NOV to EDFRP/Setilement Offer

Extraordinary
Crdinary,
N/A X mark with x)
Nat The Respondent doas not meet the good faith criteria for this :
otes violation.
Violatlon Subtotal $204]
" T
Utory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $110| Violation Final Penalty Total $247]

_This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $247



Case ID No..

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

35654
RN105449151
Public Water Supply

-

{ Percent Interest

Yearsof |

Violation No. 7 i Depreciation ;
: 50 15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved OnetimeCosts EB Amount
ltem Description Nocommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 18]
Englneeringfconstruction 0,00 0 0 0
Land 0,00 0 i Tifa $0
Record Keeplng System 0,00 0 2 hfa 0
‘Tralning/Sampling 0.00 0 lnda 0
Remeadiatlon/Disposal Q.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0,00 | 0 nifa 0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 nfa 0
Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time aveided costs)
Disposal - ] 0:00 $0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporilng/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment 0,00 $0 $0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0:00 $0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $100 17-Nov-2008 1-Dec-2008 1,96 $10 $100 $110

Other (as needed) 000 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

The avoided cost Includes the estimated amount te cenduct the annual ground storage tank inspection, calculated
from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Crder Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E to the date of screening.

Approx. Gost of Compliance

£100]

TOTAL|

$110|




Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2000-1943-PWS-E PCW.
| Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Puticy Revision 2 {Saplomber 2062)
: Case ID No, 35654 PCW Revision Colober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN105449151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf, Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 3

: Rule Cite{s}|[ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(m)(1}{B) and TCEQ Agreed Order Dacket No. 2008-0546-
i PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.ix

Violation Descrlptlon' Failed to conduct annual inspections of the three pressure tanks.

!

Base Penaltyl " §6%]

>> Environmenital, Prépérty anid Human Health Mabrix . .
: . Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential X Percent

>>Programmalic Matrix -
S : Falsification Major Maderate Minor

[ I I I | Percent

Complete failure to perform an inspection of the pressure tank-could resultIn non-detection of a fank defect
that causes loss of tank integrity, which could expose customers of the water supply to significant amounts
of contaminants that would -exceed levels that are protective of human health.

Matrix
Noles

e

Adi

il §750]
I $250]

Nurmber of Violation Events 379 Number of viclation days

1 daiy -
f weekly

; " monthly
! mark only one

wilh &1t x . Quarterly ' Violation Base Penalty @1 600

“serniannial
annual’ X
single event.

Six annual events are recommended (Two annual events per-pressure tank) from the effectiva date of
TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No, 2008-0546-PWS-E, November 17, 2008, lo the date of screening,
December 1, 2009, )

Bafore NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlerment Offer

Extraordinary
Crdinary|
N/&, X (marlc with x)
Not The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria for this
oles violation, |
: Violation Subtotal $1,500]
Economic Benéfit : o ry Limiit Test
% Estimated EB Amount| $329] Vielation Final Penalty Total $1,840
i
i ) ~ This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits){ $1.849}




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corporation dha Zebra Show Bar
Case [D No. 35654

Regd. Ent. Reference No. RN105448151

Media Public Water Supply : Years of
Percent Interest .
Vioiation No. 8 E Depreciation |
L 54| 18
Item Cost Date Required Final Date ¥rs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item: Description. No.commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0,00 0 $0
Bulldings : 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needed) 0.00 $0 $0
Englneering/zonstruction 0.00 0 $0
Land - 0.00 0 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0 1]
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 0
Remediation/Disposal | 0:00 0 0
Permit Costs . 0:00 o0 0
Other {as needed} 0.00 0 $0
Notes for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before: entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal ; 0.00 0 i) 0
Personnel 0,00 50 0 0
inspectlonReporting/Sampling : 0:00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipmeant 0:0G 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] - 0:00 B0 $0 ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] $300 1 7-Nov-2008 1-Dec-2009 1.98 §29 $300 $329
Dther (as neadad) . : 0:00. $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED casts The aveided cost includes the estimated amount to conduct the annual pressure tank inspections, calculated from
oles ar o the effective-date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 200B-0548-PWS-E to the date of screening.

Approx. Gost of Compliance $300 | TOTALI 33291




i)

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS.E | PEW
Respondent Farcn Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Policy Revision 2 (Soptamber 2062)
. Case ID No. 35654 FCW Revision Oclober 3, 2000
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
; Violation Number| 9
Rule Cite{s){30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(b)7) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No, 2008-0646-PWS
: E, Ordering Provision 2:e.1i
1 Failed 1o properly cover the air release device dn the middle-of the discharge line with a 16-
{ Vlolation Description|| mash or finer corrasion-resistant screen to preclude the possibility-of submergance or
entranca of contaminants.
Base Penalty] $1,000
H
'>> Envirgnimental, Property
! ; Release Major Moderate Minor
i OR Actualll
Lo Potentiall[ X Percent
>>Prograpithatic Matri T e
Falsification Major Maoderate Minar _
' [ [ [ ] ] Percent
Matrix Failing to properly cover the air release device could expose the system to a significant amount of
Notes contaminants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human heaith.
AdTURER| §600]
§ [ 160
Number of Violation Events 379 |Number of violation days
daily
“weekly
& o o manthly
ma\:vﬂgr‘;: 3”!' - quarterly X Violation Base Penaltyi $500
semiannual
i annual -
f -single event

Five quarterly events are recommended from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008~
0546-PWS-E, November 17, 2008, to the date of screening, December 1, 2008,

[ o.0%]Redugiion ©

Bofore NOWY NOV to EDPRPISetllement Offer

Extraordinary
! Crdinary,
i N/A X mar with )
i
H Mot The Respondent does not meet the good filth criteria for this
| oles violation.
i
Violation Subtotal
: imitTest
E Estimated EB Amount| $2] Viclation Final Penalty Total

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

30

§500]

t $616




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent. Feron Corparation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 9

- Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation |

5.0 15;
Item Cost Date Required. Flnal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description: No commas or $

Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 50 %0
Bulldings 0.00 0 30
Ciher {as needed) $25 17-Nov-2008 3-Feb-2010 1.24 50 2
Englneeringlconstruction .00 0 0
Land 0.00 o] §0
Racord Keeping System 0.00 0 30
Tralning!Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remedlatlon/DIsposal 0.00 Q0 0
Permlt Costs 0,00 0 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0

Notes for DELAYED casts

E, to the date of compliance.

The delayed costs Include the estimated amaunt to properly cover he air release device with.a 16-mesh or finer
carrosion-resistant screen, calculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS+

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}
Disposal 0.00 0 50 $0
Personnal 0.00 0 30 50
Inspection/ReportmaSanmpling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Financtal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
OMNE-TIME avaided costs [3] 0:00 0 0 0
Other (as needad) 0:00 0 30 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Complianca

$25]

TOTAL|




|l

Screening Date 1-Dec-2009 Docket No, 2000-1943-PWS-E . PCW
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Policy Revision 2 {Soptemier 2002)
Case ID No, 35854 POW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
Media [Statute] Fublic Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 10 |[
Rule Cite(s}){[30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.44(a)(4) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No, 2008-0646-PWS
E, Crdering: Frovision 2.e.iii

Failed to locate the water line a minimum of 24 inches below the ground surface.
Violation Description}l Specifically, atthe time cf the investigation, it was noted that the water line running from
the-well to the parking lot.of the building was exposed.

Base Penalty $1.000]

>> Environment 1 Huiffiain Heali Matiix
: Harm
i Release Major Maoderate Minor

OR - Actuall[

Patentiall| X Percent

'>>Programmatic Matrix - SRR R
! Falsification Major Moaderate Minor

( I ] | | Percent

Failing to locate the water line at least 24'inches below ground surface could result in line breaks and could
impair the system's ability to provide a safe and adequate water supply expasing.customers to a significant
amount of contaminants that would exceed lavels protective of human health.

Malrix
Notes

Adjiistmenit| §750]
i ] $950
: tion Events -
: Number of Violation Events 13 379 Number of violation days
daily
: weskly
ko 4. mionthly X
m'fmﬁ';ﬁm’ : 'dy'aft:e}'r:ly'g Violation Base Penalty| $3,260
geniiannial
| e
: | single event
Thirteen monthly events are recommended fram the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
2008-0546-PWS-E, Novemnber 17, 2008, to the dale of screening, December 1, 2008,
Good Faith Efforts to Comply -~ " [___0.0%]Reduction o 50
o o o o Bafore NOV NGV lo EDPRP/Saltlemsnt Offar
Extraordinary
Ordinary]
N/A % (rnark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this
o viclation,
Violation Subtotal| $3,250
statuitory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $148] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $4,007]

This violatton Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for iimits)]

$4,007]



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 25654
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

§

; : K ;
o Media Public Water Supply | Percent Interest Years of
Violation No. 0 E Depreciation .
5 50 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Oneflme Costs EB Amount
Item Description  No.commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 1B 0.00 0 0
Bulldings [ 0.00 0 $0
Other {(as needed) $1.000 ¢ 17-Mov-2008 1-Jan-2011 2.12 7 3149
Englneering/construction : 0.00 0 30
Land ; ] 0.00 0 )
Recerd Keeplng Systom : 0.00 0 0
Tralnlng/Sampling . 0.00 $0 $0
RemedlationiDisposal : 0.00 30 ]
Perml{ Costs i 0,00 B0 Q0
Other {as needed} 0:00 #] $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to bury the water line a minimum of 24 inches, calculated from

Notes for DELAYED costs (| . o ntive date of TCEQ Agreed: Crder Docket No. 2008-0646-PWS-E, to fhe estimated date of complianca.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enferitig itém (except for one-timg avoided costs)
Disposal ] 0.00 $0 §0 0
Personnel 0.00 50 30 0
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampting 0.00 0] 30 Q
Suppliestequi 1t 0.00 0 30 6]
Flnanckal Assurance [2] ] 0.00 Q 0 4]
ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 0.00 o 0 Q
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance $1 ,OOOI TOTALl $1 49|




O

Screening :Date 1-Dec-2009
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

Docket No, 2000-1943-PWS-E

- PCW-.

H -8

Polfey Revision 2 (Saplomber 2002}
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Case ID No. 35654

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN106449151

j Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
j Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

L] e

; Rule Gite{s) ex. Admin. Code .40{a) an .d6(a), Tex, Healt afaty Coog
341.035(a), and TCEQ Agreed Order Dockst No, 2008-0646-PWS-E, Ordering Provislon
: 2.8.0v

Failed 1o obtain approval by the Exacutive Directer for the canstruction of a public water

system, Speifically, the Respondent failed to submit plans and specifications in response

iol
Violation Dascrlptlon to a letter dated July 12, 2007. To date, the Respondent has not resubmitted plans and

specifications.
: Base Penaity] $1,000]
perty and Himan Health Mafrix . -
Harm
Release Maijor Moderate Minor
OR Actual
Potential X ) Percent
o £ E MERT ATl
>>Programmatic Matrix =~ :
{ Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I 1 I I I Percent

Matrix || Failing ta cbtain approval fram the Commission forthe well could expose customers of the water-supply to
Notes a significant amount-of contaminants which would exceed levels that are protective of human health.

stiet] §750]
$250

i Number of Viclation Events Number of violation days
"dai!'y N
weekly
monihly. X

f""ﬁl{:’é‘i’z 3”‘9 quarterly | Violation Base Pena!tym

semiannual ||
annual
single event

Thirteen monthly evenis are recommended fram the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
2008-0546-PWS-E, November 17, 2008, to the date of screening, December 1, 2009.

[ oon|Reduction -

Befora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Satilerment Gffar

Extraordinary

Ordinary|
N/A] X (mark with %)
H Not The Respondent dees not meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violaticn,
Violation Subtotal| $3,250
Ecanpmic )tor this viglatioh .~ . - Statutory |
Estimated EB Amount| $743) Violation Final Penalty Total{ $4,007

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Ijmils){ $4,007]



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No, 35654
Reg. Ent. Refereance No. RN105449151
Media Public Water Supply

Violation No. 11

Percent Interest

Depreciation E
5.0| ) 15,

ltemm Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Itetn Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Costs

Equlpment 0:00 S0 $0
BulldIngs 0:00 30 $0

Other (as needed) £5,000 17-Nov-2008 1-Jan=2011 2,12 $35 $743
Engineering/constructlan 0:00 ] J\]
Land 0.00 D 0
Record Keeping System 0,00 0 i}
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediallon/Disposal 0,00 0 0
Parmit Costs 0.00 0 Q0
Other (as needed) 0:00 0 $0

Nates for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount te prepare and submit as-built plans and specifications for
Commission review and approval, catculated from the effective date of TCEQ Agreed Order Dacket No. 2008-
: 0548-PWS-E, to the estimated dale.of compliance.

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering Ilem (except for ohe-fime avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 fi]

Personnel 0.00 Q0 0 0

Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling 0.00 0 0 0

supplesfaguipment 0.00 0 30 0

Financlal Assurance [2} 0.00 0 0 0

ONE-TIME avoided casts [3] 0.00 0 0 $0

Other {as needed) _ 0,00 0 $9. $0

Natas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of C $5,000| TOTAL' $743|




U

Gaod Faith Efforts to {

Screening Date- 1-Dsc-2009 Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E . PGW
Respondent Feron Corparation dba Zebra Show Bar Policy Revision 2 {Septomber 2002)
Case |D No. 35854 PCW Ravislon October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105448151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifania Villarreal
Violation Number 12
Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41{c){(3¥0)

|[|Failed to enclose the well with an intruder-resistant fence or lockable ventilated well house.
Violation Description|l Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was doccumented that a three foot gap was
observed in the fence that surrounded the well houss.

Base Penalty| - $1,000
iiian Hedith
. Release Major Moderate Minor
"OR' -+ Actual
Potential X Percent
ie Wt e TR
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
[ L I I | Percent
Matri Fallure to provide an intruder-resistant fence for the wells-and ground sterage tanks could expose
N lrlx customers to a significant amount of contaminants-which would not exceed levels proteciive of human
oles health.
Adjisthiet] $900]
§100]
Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days
- daily
“woekly
ark only one monthly . 1
T o | quarterly % Violatlon Base Penalty $100]
.semiannual
annual
single event

One quarterly event is recommended, from the date of the investigation, October &, 2009, to the date of
screening, December 1, 2008,

Befare NOV NOV lO EDPRF!‘Set(Iemenl Oi"fer

Wy

Extraordinary :
Ordinary|
N/A % (mark with x) i
The Respondent does not maet the good féith criteria for this
MNotes :
violation.
Violatlon Subtotal $100
i  vivlation oy Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $3] Viclation Final Penalty Total $123

~ This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| _ $123



Case ID No.

36664

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corparation dba Zebra Show Bar

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151

" n " - y i
i ) Media Public Water Supply Percent Interest Year§ of !
Violation No. 12 Depreciation '
5.0 15:
item Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
item Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 $0 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 30 0 0
Other (as needed) $200 B-Oct-2000 7-Jan-2010 0.25 o] 3 3
Englneeringlconstruction 0.00 0 ' 0 Q
Land 0.00 30 -nfa Q
Record Keeping System 0.00 50 nfa. - 0
Trainlng/Sampling 0.00 0 -~ nfa $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.0 0 nfans 30
Parmit Costs 0.00 0 onfaiis §0
Other {as needed) 0.00 0 Loonfat o $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs

The delayed costs inciude the estimated amount to render the fence intruder-resistant, calculated from the date of]

the investigation to the date of compliance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0

Personnel 0.00 Q $0 0

Inspection/Reporling/S 0,00 0 $0 Q

Suppllaslaguipment 0.00 30 $0 0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00: 0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avolded casts [3] 0.00 0 $0 0

Othar [as neaded) 0.00 $0 $0 0

Nates far AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cast of C $20_0| TOTAL[ $3|




H

Base Penalty| $1,000
>> Envirgnmental, Property and Hijirian Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualll
Potentiall X Percent
Major  Moderate  Minor
[ I I I ] Percent
Matri Failure to locate tha well at least 150 feet fram a septic tank perforated drainfield could result in
Natnx contamination of the water supply.and/or exposure of customers to a significant amount of pollutants which
ates would exceed lsvels that are protective of human health,
- A stirielt] §750]
[ 5260
Number of Violation Events| Number of viclation days
daily
weekly.
ok o monthly % .
”;,m?!;ﬂ xone quarterly Violatlon Base Penally[ 5500
semiannual
annual -

£
i
1

Goad Fa

Screening Date 1-Dec-200¢ Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E PCW
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar Puolicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
Case ID No, 35654 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 13 [[

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code §.280.41(c)(1)(A)

Failed to locate the Facility's well at least 150 feet away from a septic tank perforated
Viofation Description{ drainfield. Specifically, it was documented that the dlstance from the weil to the septic tank
perforated drainfield was 137 feet.

single event

Two monthly events are recommendad, from the date of the investigation, October 8, 2009, fo the date of
screening, December 1, 2008,

e $0
Befare NOV ~ NOV to EDPRP/Setilement Cifer )
Exfraardinary
Ordinary,
NIA X (mark with x)
Mot The Respondent does not meet the good falth criteria for this
o169 violation,
Viclation Subtotal} $500
Estimated EB Amount} $5,178] Violation Final Penalty Totaif §616)

This violation Final As__ses_s_ec_i_I?(e_n__alty__(ad_j_usted for limits} $616)




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
Case ID No. 35654
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN105449151
MedEa Public Water Supply

Percent Interest

i
. ] L
Violation No. 13 E Depreciation .
L 50| 15
Item Gost  Date Required Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description  Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment . 0.00 $0 $0
Bulldings ] 0.00 $0 $0

Other {(as needad} 560,000 ¢ 8-Oct-2009 1-Jan-2011 1.23 $247 $5,178
Englneering/construction ] 0:00 0 $0
Land 0.00 0 $0
Record Keeping System 0:00 o $0
TralningiSampling 0.00 50 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0
Other {as needad) ] 0.00 0 $0

The delayed. costs include the estimated amount to drili a new well to ensure it is located at least 150 feel away
Notes for DELAYED costs frorn the septic tank perforated drainfield, calculated from the date of the-investigation to the eslimated date of
compliance.
Avoided Costs ] ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before-entering ltem {(except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal ] . 0.00 0 30 0
Personnel 0.00 9] $0 Q0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppllesfequipment _ 0.00 0 50 30
Financial Assurance [2] . ;.00 50 $0 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] [ 0.00 0 $0 $0
Othor (as needed) || L 0.00 0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance $60,000| TOTALl $5,178|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603317189 Feron Corporation Classification: Rating:
Regulated Entity: RN105448151 ZEBRA SHOW BAR Classification: Site Rating:
D Number{s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0710189
Locafion: 7700 3 DESERT BLVD, ANTHONY, EL PASO COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 08 - EL PASO

Date Compliance History Prepared: December 1, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: December 1, 2004 to December 1, 2008

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
MName: Epi Villarreal Phane: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance pariod? Na
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operatar of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NiA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 11/17/2008 ADMINORDER 2008-0546-PWS-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c){1}(F)
Description: Failed to provide a sanitary control sasement that covers the land within 150 feet of the well.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c}{3)}(G}

Description: Failed to conduct a physical and chemical analysis of water produced from a new well.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c)(3)(K)

Description: Failed to seal the wellhead with a gasket or sealing compound.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3){M)

Description: Failed to provide a suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe of the well pump.
Classification: Moderais

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3){Q)

Description: Failed to properly install an air-release device on the discharge piping of the well in such a manner to
praclude the possibility of submergence or entrance of contaminants.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(b)(6)

Description: Failed to provide a proper sampling tap for the raw water.

Classification: Moderate

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(b)(7)

Description: Failed to properly cover the air release device in the middle of the discharge line with a 16-mesh or
finer corrosion-resistant screen to preclude the passibility of submergence or gntrance of contaminants.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.42(j)

Description: Failad to use an approved chemical or medla for the disinfection of potable water that conforms to
American National Standards/National Sanitation Foundation ("ANSI/NSF"} standards.

Classlification: Moderate



C.

D.

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c}(1)
30 TAC Chapter 2980, SubChapter D 290.43(c}(2)
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D'290.43{c)(3)
Description: Failed to maintain the facllity's storage tank in strict accordance with current American Water Works
Association ("AWWA"} standards.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chepter 200, SubChapter D 280.43(d)(2)
Description: Failed to provide the three pressure tanks with pressure release devices.
Classification; Moderate
Citaticn: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(a)(4}
Description: Failed to locate the water fine a minlmum of 24 inches below the ground surface.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.40(a)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{a)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.035(a)
Description: Failed to obtain approval by the Executive Director for the construction of a public water system.

Classification: Moderate
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(d){1)
' 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(d){(2)(A)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Failed o aperate the disinfection equipment to malntain a disinfectant residual of at least 0.2 mg. of
frea chlorine throughout the distribution system at all times.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f}(2)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.46(f)}(3)(B)(iil)
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.46(f)(3(DX(1)
Description: Failed to provide water systam recards to Comemission personnel at the time of the investigation.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.48(m)(1){(A)

Description: Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the ground storage tank.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(n)

Description: Failed to maintain plans, specifications, maps, and other pertinent information on file.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(q)(1)

Description; Failed to issue a boll water netification within 24 hours using the prescribed nofification format as
spacified in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.47{e).

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280:46(v) .

Description: Failed to ensure that all water system slectvical wiring is securely installed in compliance with a local
or national electrical code.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 220.121(a)

Description: Failed to develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan.
Classification: Moderate '

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,43{d}{3)

Description; Failed to measure tha frea chlorine residual within the distribution system with a colorimeter,
spectrophotometer, or color camparator test kit which measures the free chlorine residual to a minimum accuracy
of plus or minus 0.1 mg/L.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.48{m){1)(B)
Description: Failed to conduct an annual Inspactions of the three pressure tanks,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A

Chronic axcessive emissions events,

MNIA

The approval dates of Investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)



1 05M19/2009 (745573)
2 11/16/2009 (778730)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMS3s).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution raduction program.

NIA

J. Early compliance.

N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A






Trxas COMMISSION ON EENVIRONMENTAL (QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
FERON CORPORATION DBA ZEBRA § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
SHOW BAR 8§
RN105449151 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1943-PWS-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar (“the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an
evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By eniering into this
Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 7700 South Desert Boulevard in
Anthony, El Paso County, Texas (the “Facility™) that has one service connection and serves at
least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.



Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar
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10.

11

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not develop and maintain an up-to-date chemical and micrebiological monitoring

plan.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not conduct a physical and chemical analysis of water produced from a new well.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not seal the wellhead with a gasket or sealing compound. Specifically, at the time
of the investigation, it was noted that the well's top plate had gaps that were not sealed properly.

During an investigation conducted on October &, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not properly instail an air release device on the discharge piping of the well in
such a manner to preclude the possibility of submergence or entrance of contaminants.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that the air release device was installed
in the middle of the discharge pipe which was suspended over a ditch prone to flooding.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not provide water system records to Commission personnel at the time of the
investigation. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that the disinfectant
residual monitoring results and microbiological analyses were not available for review.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not maintain plans, specifications, maps, and other pertinent information on file.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that the Respondent did not have water
supply plans, well completion data, and a map of the distribution system available for
Commission review.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not conduct an annual inspection of the ground storage tank.

During an investigation conducted on Octaber 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not conduct annual inspections of the three pressure tanks.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not properly cover the air release device in the middle of the discharge line with a
16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen to preclude the possibility of submergence or entrance
of contaminants.

During an investigation conducted on October &, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not locate the water line a minimum of 24 inches below the ground surface.
Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was noted that the water line running from the well
to the parking lot of the building was exposed.
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12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ siaff documented that the
Respondent did not obtain approval by the Executive Director for the construction of a public
water system. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit plans and specifications in response
to a letter dated July 12, 2007. To date, the Respondent has not resubmitted plans and
specifications.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not enclose the well with an intruder-resistant fence or lockable ventilated well
house. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that a three-foot gap was
observed in the fence that surrounded the well house.

During an investigation conducted on October 8, 2009, TCEQ staff documented that the
Respondent did not locate the Facility's well at least 150 feet away from a septic tank perforated
drainfield. Specifically, it was documented that the distance from the well to the septic tank
perforated drainfield was 137 feet,

The Respondent received notice of the violations on November 18, 2009,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. On January 7, 2010, repaired the three-foot gap in the fence;
b. On February 3, 2010, sealed the well’s top plate with a gasket or sealing compound; and
c. On February 3, 2010, installed a new piping system that removed the air release device

and covered the air release device opening with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant
screening material.

1. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SATFETY
CODE ch. 341 and the rules of the Commission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2, the Respondent failed to develop and maintain an up-to-
date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.121(a) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-I, Ordering Provision 2.b.ii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to conduct a physical and
chemical analysis of water produced from a new well, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(G) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision

2.c..

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Na. 4, the Respondent failed to seal the wellhead with a gasket
or sealing compound, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c}3XK) and TCEQ Agreed
Order Docket Ne. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.iv.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the Respondent failed to properly install an air relcase
device on the discharge piping of the well in such a manner to preclude the possibility of
submergence or enirance of contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(Q) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision
2w,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the Respondent failed to provide water system records to
Commission personnel at the time of the investigation, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(H)(2), 290.46(D(3)(B)(iti), and 290.46(£)(3)D)(i), and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No.
2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.¢.vii,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 7, the Respondent failed to maintain plans, specifications,
maps, and other pertinent information on file, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(n)
and TCEQ Apreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.viii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the Respondent failed to conduct an annual inspection of
the ground storage tank, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)}(A) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.c.ix.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 9, the Respondent failed to conduct annual inspections of
the three pressure tanks, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(B) and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No, 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.¢.ix.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 10, the Respondent failed to properly cover the air release
device in the middle of the discharge line with a 16-mesh or finer corrosion-resistant screen to
preclude the possibility of submergence or entrance of contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.42(b)(7) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering
Provision 2.¢.ii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 11, the Respondent failed to locate the water line a
minimum of 24 inches below the ground surface, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(a)(4) and TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.e.iii.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 12, the Respondent failed to obtain approval by the
Executive Director for the construction of a public water system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §§ 290.40(a) and 290.46(a), TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.035(a), and TCEQ
Agreed Order Docket No. 2008-0546-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.¢.iv.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 13, the Respondent failed to enclose the well with an
intruder-resistant fence or lockable ventilated well house, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.41(c)(3)(0).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 14, the Respondent failed to locate the Facility's well at
least 150 feet away from a septic tank perforated drainfield, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.41(c)(1)(A).
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15.

16.

Pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Commission has the authority to assess
an administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code and the
Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules
adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars
($16,448) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the
factors set forth in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049(b). The Respondent has paid Four
Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars ($464) of the administrative penalty. The remaining amount of
Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($15,984) of the administrative penalty
shall be payable in 36 monthly payments of Four Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($444) each. The
next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order.
The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the
previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Four
Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($16,448) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 16 above, for
violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order
completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the
Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties
for other violations that are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made
payable to “TCEQ” and shall be sent with the notation “Re: Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show
Bar, Docket No. 2009-1943-PWS-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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.

iii.

iv,

Compile and begin maintaining an up-to-date chemical and microbiological
monitoring plan, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.121;

Complete a physical and chemical analysis of the water produced from the well,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41;

Compile and begin maintaining properly completed monthly water works
operation records and maintenance records, including but not Iimited to
disinfection residual monitoring results and microbiological analysis records, and
make them available at the time of Commission inspections, in accordance with
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

Conduct the annual inspections for the three pressure tanks and one ground
storage tank, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46; and

Begin maintaining engineering plans, specifications, maps, and other pertinent
information on file and make these records available upon the request of the
Executive Director, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46;

Within 45 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below in Ordering Provision 2.f, and include supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with
Ordering Provision 2.a;

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, ensure the top of the
waterline running from the well to the parking lot of the building is located at least 24
inches below ground surface, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44;

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit accurate up-to-date
detailed as-built plans and specifications for review and approval, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN CODE § 290.46.

The plans shall be submitted to:

Water Supply Division

Utility Creation & Plan Review Team, MC 153
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
© Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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Respond completely and adequately, as determined by the TCEQ, to all requests for
information concerning the as-built plans and specifications within 15 days after the date
of such requests, or by any other deadline specified in writing;

Within 180 days afier the effective date of this Agreed Order, ensure that the well is at
least 150 feet away from a septic tank perforated drainfield, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41; or

Obtain Commission approval of an exception to the distance requirement for well
placement, including the requirement that all wells be located a minimum of 150 feet
from a feet away from a septic tank perforated drainfield, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.39.

Exception requests shall be submitted to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division, Technical Review & Oversight Team
P. O. Box 13087, MC-155

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit writien certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions 2.c, 2,d, and 2.e, The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible
for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is
true, accurafe and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:
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Water Section Manager

El Paso Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
401 East Franklin Avenue, Suite 560

El Paso, Texas 79901-1206

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extengions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constifutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the Respondent if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

" This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all

the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constifute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Comimission

%Q« 6% 5’?’!1016

Fo@ Executive Director Date '

I, the undersigned, have recad and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of Feron
Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar, I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of
Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar, and do agree to the specified terms and conditions. I further
acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such
representation.

I understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar waives
certain procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations addressed
by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and the right to
appeal. T agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This Agreed Order
constitutes full and final adjudication by the Commission of the violations set forth in this Agreed Order.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitied,

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

, TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

9 Nds [0

Date
Manuel Hernandez @f\w M
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Feron Corporation dba Zebra Show Bar

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section I1), Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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